

TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR DIAMOND SKY FUEL CARD JANUARY 2024 PROMOTION ("PROMOTION")

1. Definitions

"Card" refers to a Singapore-issued Maybank Credit Card.

"Maybank" refers to Maybank Singapore Limited.

"Maybank Cardmember" refers to a person or corporate to whom Maybank has issued a Maybank Card and who shall be a principal or supplementary card member, and whose Card account has not been terminated and is determined in the sole discretion of Maybank to be in good standing.

"Merchant" refers to Diamond Sky Oil Pte. Ltd.

Definitions importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.

- 2. This Promotion is valid from 15 January 2024 to 31 March 2024, both dates inclusive ("Promotion Period").
- 3. To be eligible for the Promotion, Maybank Cardmembers must successfully apply for a Diamond Sky Fuel Card ("Fuel Card") issued by the Merchant using the Merchant's online application form that is unique to Maybank during the Promotion Period. If Maybank Cardmembers' application for the Fuel Card is successful, the Fuel Card will be linked to their Card. For avoidance of doubt, this Promotion is not available to Maybank Cardmembers who hold an existing Fuel Card and/or have cancelled any Fuel Card within twelve (12) months prior to the start of the Promotion Period.
- 4. Maybank Cardmembers who have successfully applied for a Fuel Card during the Promotion Period and whose Fuel Card is linked to his/her Card may enjoy the respective discounts illustrated in the table below on his/her first three (3) fuel purchases at Caltex stations using his/her Fuel Card during the Promotion Period, capped at \$\$300 gross spend per fuel purchase.

Maybank Credit Card Type	Family & Friends	Horizon Visa Signature	DUO Platinum Mastercard	World Mastercard & Visa Infinite	Other Maybank Credit Cards			
Instant Promotional Fuel Discount	25% across all Cards for first 3 pumps (base rate at 22%)							
Admin Fee (after discounted amount)	2.5% across all Cards							



Card Benefits ¹	8% cashback (under Transport category)	3X TREATS Points	5% cashback (local transactions)	10X TREATS Points	Respective card benefits apply
Total Possible Fuel Discount	29.97%	23.12% + 3X TREATS Points	28.12%	23.12% + 10X TREATS Points	23.12% + existing Card benefits

¹Subject to the Maybank Cardmember fulfilling the applicable requirements under the promotions/programmes in connection with the respective Cards. For supplementary Maybank Cardmembers, any TREATS Points will be credited to the corresponding principal cardmember's card account.

- 5. The Merchant will impose a one-time S\$2 Fuel Card issuance fee on each Maybank Cardmember for each application of the Fuel Card.
- 6. Once the Fuel Card is linked to the Card, all costs incurred on the Fuel Card will be charged to the Maybank Cardmember's Card.
- 7. Each Maybank Cardmember can only apply for one Fuel Card, regardless of the number of Cards owned.
- 8. The Promotion is not valid for Star Mart purchases at Caltex stations.
- 9. Maybank Cardmembers agree that Maybank may disclose information relating to the Maybank Cardmember and the Maybank Cardmember's Card account to Merchant if reasonably considered necessary or expedient for the purposes of or in connection with this Promotion.
- 10. The respective discounts will not be awarded if a fuel purchase via a Fuel Card is not posted to the Maybank Cardmember's Card account by 30 April 2024.
- 11. In the event a fuel purchase via a Fuel Card which is posted to the Maybank Cardmember's Card account is invalid, cancelled or reversed (in full or in part) by any party for any reason or found to be used for other Maybank promotions, Maybank shall have the rights to reverse and/or clawback the full discount, cashback and/or TREATS points for that Card transaction without notice or liability.
- 12. Additional Terms and Conditions of the Merchant apply. Please refer to the application form or https://dsoil.net/sg/main.php?pageId=27 for more information.
- 13. Save for existing Card promotions, this Promotion is not valid with other Maybank offers, promotions, special discounts, roadshow activations, unless otherwise stated.
- 14. By participating in this Promotion, the Maybank Cardmember is deemed to have read and agreed to the terms and conditions of the Promotion.
- 15. Maybank and/or Merchant shall not be responsible for any failure or delay in the issuance of the Fuel Card or the linking of the Fuel Card with the Maybank Cardmember's Card, which may



result in a Maybank Cardmember being ineligible to receive the discounts, cashback or TREATS Points under this Promotion. Maybank, its related corporations, employees and/or independent contractors shall not be liable to any person for any loss, injury, liability, expense or damage whatsoever or howsoever incurred or sustained by any customer and/or any other person by reason of, arising from or in connection with this Promotion, any service, product or facility of the Merchant and/or transactions that are processed late, incorrectly or lost due to computer or other electronic breakdown or malfunction and/or for any other reason.

- 16. Maybank is not the supplier of and accepts no liability for the goods and services provided by Merchant. Maybank accepts no liability for the acts or defaults of Merchant or for any non-delivery, non-performance, malfunction or defects in the goods and services provided by the Merchant. Maybank is not an agent of or in a partnership with Merchant. Any dispute over the goods and services provided by the Merchant should be resolved directly between the Maybank Cardmember and Merchant.
- 17. Maybank and Merchant reserves the right, in its sole and absolute discretion, at any time and without notice or liability to any person, to vary, delete or add to any of these terms and conditions, or withdraw, cancel or terminate the Promotion.
- 18. Maybank's decision on all matters relating to the Promotion (including the awarding of the discounts, cashback or TREATS Points) shall be final, conclusive and binding on all Maybank Cardmembers.
- 19. By participating in this Promotion, each Maybank Cardmember consents to the collection, use and disclosure of his/her personal data by/to Maybank and/or Merchant and such other third party as Maybank and/or Merchant may reasonably consider necessary for the purpose of the Promotion, and confirm that he/she agrees to be bound by the terms of the Maybank Data Protection Policy and Diamond Sky Privacy Policy.
- 20. Maybank has the sole discretion to exclude any person from participating in the Promotion and without any obligation to furnish any notice and/or reason.
- 21. In the event of any inconsistency between these terms and conditions and any brochure, marketing or promotional materials relating to the Promotion, these terms and conditions shall prevail.
- 22. All prevailing and relevant Maybank Card terms and conditions and/or agreement shall apply. For full details, please visit <u>http://www.maybank2u.com.sg/</u>
- 23. All information is accurate as at time of publishing or posting online.